
 

 

 
 
Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 

Mark Blaker, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, 
Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committees  

(Pages 5 - 28) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committees. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 8th October, 2020, 
1.00 pm 
 
SWT VIRTUAL MEETING WEBCAST 
LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

5. 42/20/0031 - DEFERRED/WITHDRAWN  (Pages 29 - 46) 

 Application for approval of reserved matters in respect 
of appearance, landscape, layout and scale, following 
outline application 42/14/0069, for Phase H1A for the 
erection of 76 No. dwellings, hard and soft landscaping, 
car parking including garages, internal access roads, 
footpaths and circulation areas, public open space and 
drainage with associated infrastructure and engineering 
works on land at Comeytrowe/Trull 
 

 

6. 21/20/0009 - DEFERRED/WITHDRAWN  (Pages 47 - 54) 

 Replacement of agricultural storage building with the 
erection of 1 No. detached dwelling with associated 
works at Three Ashes, Langford Common Road, 
Langford Budville 
 

 

7. 43/20/0061  (Pages 55 - 58) 

 Change of use of land to domestic at the side of 21 
Sylvan Road, Wellington (resubmission of 43/19/0103) 
 

 

8. 44/19/0017  (Pages 59 - 70) 

 Erection of building for mixed agricultural and dog 
agility training use (retention of works already 
undertaken) Brook Farm,Rackfield, Wellington 
 

 

9. 3/32/20/004  (Pages 71 - 88) 

 Outline application with some matters reserved, except 
for access and scale, for the erection of 5 No. dwellings 
at Tanyard Farm, 16 Castle Street, Stogursey, TA5 1TG 
 

 

10. Latest appeals and decisions received  (Pages 89 - 114) 

11. Access to information - Exclusion of Press and Public   

 During discussion of the following item(s) it may be 
necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the 

 



 

 

press and public having reflected on Article 13 13.02(e) (a 
presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution.  This 
decision may be required because consideration of this 
matter in public may disclose information falling within one of 
the descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 197
[...]
overnance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 6 08 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 6 August 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, Ed Firmin, 
Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Chris Morgan, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Jo Humble (Lead Specialist - 
Affordable Housing), Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Alex 
Lawrey (Planning Specialist), Denise Grandfield (Planning Specialist), 
Denise Todd (Planning Specialist), Paul Browning, Nick Bryant and Tracey 
Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Pilkington 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

48.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Blaker and Palmer. 
 

49.   Minutes of the previous meetings of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committees held on the 9, 16 and 23 
July 2020 circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 9, 16 and 23 July 
2020 be confirmed as a correct record with an amendment to 9 July’s meeting for 
application 42/20/0006 with regards to the omission in the minutes of a seconder 
to Cllr Habgood’s proposal for the application to be approved. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Hill, seconded by Councillor Buller 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

50.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr I Aldridge 27/19/0029  Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Buller 31/19/0024 
23/19/0047 
23/19/0048/LB 

Ward Member 
Email from Cllr 
Wren  

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All items Lobbied. Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 6 08 2020 

 

Discretion not 
Fettered 

Cllr D Darch 27/18/0002 
27/19/0029 
23/19/0047 
23/19/0048/LB 

Correspondences 
received. 
Discretion not 
fettered 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

27/18/0002 
27/19/0029 
23/19/0047 
23/19/0048/LB 

Lobbied. 
Previous Oake 
Cllr. Not fettered 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston 27/18/0002 
27/19/0029 
23/19/0047 
23/19/0048/LB 

Correspondences 
received. 
Discretion not 
fettered 

  

Cllr L Whetlor 27/18/0002 Knows Applicant Personal Spoke and Voted 
     

 

51.   Public Participation  
 

Application 
No. 

Name Position Stance 

27/18/0002 Mr R Gully 
Sue Davies 
Rebecca Randell 
Mitchell Partners 

Local Resident 
Chair, Oake PC 
WYG 
 

Objecting 
Objecting 
In favour 
In favour 

27/19/0029 Mr & Mrs Hand 
Mr & Mrs 
Harrison 
Kate Capell 
Petition from 
Residents of 
Oake 

Local Resident 
 
Local Resident 
Local Resident 
 
Local Residents 
 

Objecting 
 
Objecting 
Objecting 
 
Objecting 

23/19/0047 Mr T Reading 
Mr C Wilson 
Cllr G Wren 

Local Resident 
Applicant 
Ward Member 
 

In favour 
In favour  
In favour  

23/19/0048/LB    

31/19/0024 Ruishton PC  Objecting 

3/31/20/011 Sally Hawkins 
Cllr P Pilkington 

Applicant 
Ward Member 

In favour 
In favour 
 

 

52.   27/18/0002  
 
Erection of 18 No. dwellings (9 No. affordable) with pumping station, car 
parking, landscaping and formation of vehicular access on land to the east 
of Oake as amended 
[...]
ts from Members included; 
 

 Winter conditions could make the route to the farm a dangerous journey; 

 There is need for an agricultural dwelling on this farm; 

 We need to be supporting farming businesses; 

 When you have stock you need someone living on the farm; 

 Approving this application would set a precedent as it goes against our 
Policy for building in the Countryside; 

  
 
At this point in the meeting a half hour extension was proposed and seconded 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Coles seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED as per Officer Recommendation; 
 
The motion was carried 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 6 08 2020 

 

 
 

(The Meeting ended at 5.39 pm) 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 08 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 20 August 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, 
Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, 
Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: John Burton (Planning Nationally Significant Infrastructure Specialist) Roy 
Pinney (Shape Legal), Alex Lawrey (Planning Specialist), Denise 
Grandfield (Planning Specialist), Denise Todd (Planning Specialist), 
Jeremy Guise (Planning Specialist) and Tracey Meadows (Democracy and 
Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Cavill and Rigby 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

58.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Blaker 
 

59.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6 August 2020 to 
follow 
 
 

60.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application  
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Coles 38/19/0426 Discussed, not 
fettered 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Darch 38/19/0426 Architect known 
to Cllr. Discretion 
not fettered  

Personal  Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

06/20/0025 Applicant known 
to Cllr. Discretion 
not fettered 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Morgan 06/20/0025  Prejudicial Did not speak or 
vote 

Cllr C Palmer 3/21/19/034 Chair of 
Minehead TC 
Planning 

Personal Spoke and not 
voted 

Page 13



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 08 2020 

 

Cllr L Whetlor 3/21/19/034 Applicant known 
to Cllr. Discretion 
not fettered 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

61.   Public Participation  
 

Application No. Name Position Stance 
06/20/0025 Mr R Burgess 

Collier Planning 
Cllr Rigby 

Local Resident 
Agents 
Ward Member 

Objecting 
In favour 

38/19/0426 H Lazenby 
 
 
 
 
J Payne 
M Raby 
Baker Ruff Hannon 
D White 
Cllr Cavill 

Planning 
Agents for 
Magdalene 
Court 
 
Taunton 
Heritage Trust 
RIBA Architect 
Hatfield White 
Trustee 

Objecting 
 
 
 
 
In favour 
In favour 
In favour 
In favour 
In favour 

41/20/0001 Mr Burt 
Mr Marshall 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Trollope-Bellew 

Applicant 
Chair Lydeard 
St Lawrence 
and Tolland 
Parish Council 
 
 
Cllr for South 
Quantock 
Ward 

 

In favour 
In favour 
 
 
 
 
 
In favour 

3/26/19/024 Mr Priddy 
Mark Richards 

Local Resident 
Savills 

In favour 
In favour 

3/21/19/034 Mr Bloys 
Emma Norman 
Richard Holman 

Proprietor  
Agent 
Bush 
Consultancy 

In favour 
In favour 
In favour 

 

62.   06/20/0025  
 
Variation of Condition No. 02 (approved plans) of application 06/19/0021 for 
amendments to the location and design of field gates and to set back the 
fencing further from driveway on land either side of the driveway at Sandhill 
Park, South Drive, Bishops Hull 
 
Comments from members of the public included: 
 

 Only one double gate is needed for access to limit movement of 
agricultural vehicles up South Drive 
[...]
the windows were out of keeping; 

 Concerns with the lack of affordable housing; 
 Concerns with the access to the site; 
 The development meets the housing need in Minehead; 

 Great idea that the development is combining employment with 
accommodation; 

 
At this point in the meeting a 30 minutes extension was proposed; 
 
Councillor Aldridge proposed and Councillor Whetlor seconded a DEFERRAL of the 
application; 
 
The motion was lost 
 
Councillor Buller proposed and Councillor Coles seconded a motion for the application to 
be APPROVED as per officer recommendation; 
 
The motion was carried 

 

67.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest Appeals and decisions noted 
 

Page 19



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 08 2020 

 

 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 6.58 pm) 
 
 

Page 20



 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 09 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 3 September 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, 
Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Karen Wray (Planning 
Specialists), Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership) and Tracey 
Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

   

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

68.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Morgan 
 

69.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the previous meetings of the Planning Committees to follow. 
 
 

70.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr M Blaker 49/20/0032 Ward member of 
Wiveliscombe. 
Discretion not 
fettere
[...]
 carried 
 
 
 
 

73.   Latest appeals and  decisions received  
 
Appeals and decisions noted 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 09 2020 

 

(The Meeting ended at 2.11 pm) 
 
 

Page 23





 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 17 09 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 17 September 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, 
Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership), Michael Hicks (Planning Specialist), Abigail James (Planning 
Specialist) Amy Tregellas (Monitoring Officer) and Tracey Meadows 
(Democracy and Governance) 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

7.   Apologies  
 
No apologies were received from Councillors. Councillor Habgood joined the 
meeting at 13:52 
 

8.   Minutes of the previous meetings to follow  
 
Minutes of the previous meeting to follow. 
 

9.   Public Participation  
 

Application No. Name Position Stance 

05/20/0027 Sarah Greenslade 
Shaun Grinter 
Cecile Stacey 
Mr and Mrs Grinter 

Local 
Residents 

Objecting 

38/20/0151 Collier Planning Architects  In favour 

 

10.   05/20/0027  
 

Items 5 and 6 were presented together but voted on separately 
 
 
Replacement of summer house and construction of gazebo at Rumwell 
Park, Wellington Road, Rumwell 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 The use of Rumwell Park and the impact of this use on amenity in relation 
to the proposed gazebo; 

 The design of the proposed gazebo; 

 Concerns with frequent arrivals and departures of large numbers of cars; 

Page 25



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 17 09 2020 

 

 Increased traffic movements; 

 Concerns with very loud parties throughout the day and often continuing 
into the early hours; 

 Concerns with the 
[...]
to SCC; 
 Good use of the building as the present site is an eyesore; 
 The site was not suitable for family homes due to the lack of outside 

amenity space;  
 The development would be more suitable for retirement apartments; 

 

Councillor Aldridge proposed and Councillor Buller seconded a motion for  
Conditional approval with amendments to condition 3 and a new Condition 
requiring a bat survey of the existing building; 
 
The motion was carried 
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for the 
application to be approved with the amendments proposed; 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

13.   43/20/0061  
 
Change of use of land to domestic at the side of 21 Sylvan Road, Wellington 
(resubmission of 43/19/0103) 
 
Application DEFERRED 

 

14.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decisions noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 2.57 pm) 
 
 

Page 27





Officer: Simon Fox Application Number: 42/20/0031
Date: 25 September 2020 Committee Date:
Report agreed (PPO/APM): Expiry Date: 02 October 2020
Date: Extended Expiry Date:
Chair/Vice Chair – (If Applicable): Earliest Decision Date: 13 July 2020
Agree to delegation: Final Decision Level:
Date: Decision Type: CA

Somerset West and Taunton

Planning Officer’s Report and Recommendations
Applicant:  VISTRY AND LIVEWEST

Description of Development

Application for approval of reserved matters in respect of appearance, landscape,
layout and scale, following outline application 42/14/0069, for Phase H1A for the
erection of 75 No. dwellings, hard and soft landscaping, car parking including
garages, internal access roads, footpaths and circulation areas, public open space
and drainage with associated infrastructure and engineering works with additional
details as required by Condition No's 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21 and
23 on land at Comeytrowe/Trull

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1.
[...]
is delivering
substantial areas of open space, including new parks and gardens, allotments,
playing fields and tree planting in line with the garden town vision approved by
Reserved Matters 42/19/0053.
The development consortium is building momentum by opening up the site and
seeking reserved matters approval, even in uncertain times. This application would
deliver housing, including affordable housing, and its positive determination in a
timely manner would keep delivery of the ‘additionality’ affordable homes on track.

Having had regard to the representations of objection and the advice of the various
consulted parties, it is considered that with regard to the planning balance the
benefits of the scheme significantly outweigh the impacts. Overall, within the
parameters set by the outline consent, the proposal represents sustainable
development.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Simon Fox

Page 46



21/20/0009

MR A BELLAMY

Replacement of agricultural storage building with the erection of 1 No.
detached dwelling with associated works at Three Ashes, Langford Common
Road, Langford Budville

Location: THREE ASHES, LANGFORD COMMON ROAD, LANGFORD
BUDVILLE, WELLINGTON, TA21 0RW

Grid Reference: 310834.122583 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Refusal

1 The proposed development is outside the defined settlement limit of
Langford Budville, within open countryside. The site is also located in an
unsustainable location with no bus service and limited facilities within the
village. It is likely that occupiers of the proposed development will be reliant
on private cars to access facilities and amenities that are not available within
walking vicinity of the site. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies
SP1, SD1, DM2, CP1, CP6 and CP8 of the Taunton Deane C
[...]
t is recommended that planning permission is
approved.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Abigail James

Page 58



44/19/0017

R, M & B CUTLER, RICHARDSON & QUICK

Erection of building for mixed agricultural and dog agility training use
(retention of works already undertaken) Brook Farm,Rackfield, Wellington

Location: BROOK FARM, RACKFIELD, WELLINGTON, TA21 0EB

Grid Reference: 311566.119922 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. Within 18 months of the date of this permission, unless specifically agreed
with the Local Planning Authority, the dog agility training use (D2 use) hereby
permitted shall cease and the building hereby permitted shall continue to be
used solely for agricultural purposes

Reason: To fully assess the impacts of the dog agility training use in order to
protect the residential amenity of the surrounding area.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A4) DrNo T12148-02 Site Plan dated 6/ 8/2020
(A4) DrNo T12148-02 Location Plan
(A0) DrNo T12148 Tops and Elevations

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the flood mitigating
measures identified in the Flood Risk Assessment by Trace Design dated
February 2020 and shall be maintained during the use of the building.

Reason: In the interests of public safety and to mitigate against the
consequences from flooding.

4. The building shall not be used for fundraising events, open days and charity
events associated with the proposed use.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to protect the amenities of the
surrounding area.

5. The num
[...]
5



consideration of the application issues/concerns were raised by a statutory
consultee in respect of heritage, layout and scale.  The Local Planning
Authority contacted the applicant and sought amendments to the scheme to
address these issues and an amended decsription of the proposed
development was submitted.  For the reasons given above and expanded
upon in the planning officer’s report, the application was considered
acceptable and planning permission was granted. 

Committee update
The recommendation of approval is subject to signing a section 106 legal agreement
for off-site play contributions totalling up to £16,640 for the entire development. This
was not made clear when the application was previously brought before committee
and having taken advice from SWT's legal services it was considered a requirement
to bring the item back to committee to allow for the amended recommendation to be
evaluated by commitee members.
One letter of representation was received from a neighbour residning opposite to the
site. It has not objected to the principle of housing development at the site but raised
concerns about flooding, access and impacts on the the Conservation Area

Proposal
Outline application with some matters reserved, except for access and scale, for the
erection of 5 No. dwellings

Site Description
The site is a relatively level area of former agricultural land located to an adjacent
bungalow and which had previously included an agricultural building that has now
been demolished. It is on the edge of Stogursey along Castle Street, which is narrow
and terminates a short distance past the site. There is an existing access to the site.
It is set with the Stogursey Conservation Area, and is located in close priximity to
listed buildings, and Stogursey Castle, a Scheduled Ancient Monument

Relevant Planning History
3/32/76/029 - demolition of buildings in a Conservation Area and residential
development (two dwellings) - granted - 20/06/1977
3/32/80/009 - Renew
[...]


	5 42/20/0031 - DEFERRED/WITHDRAWN
	6 21/20/0009 - DEFERRED/WITHDRAWN
	7 43/20/0061
	8 44/19/0017
	9 3/32/20/004
	10 Latest appeals and decisions received
	Appeal Decisions  8 October 2020

	12 Sandhill Park, Taunton



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 8 10 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 8 October 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Dixie Darch, 
Roger Habgood, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Derek Perry, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston, Keith Wheatley and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership), Abigail James (Planning Specilist), Alex Lawrey (Planning 
Specialist), Karen Wray (Planning Specialist), Jo O'Hara (Specialist - 
Heritage at Risk) and Tracey Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Janet Lloyd 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

82.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Buller (who has now stood down from 
the Planning committee), Firmin, Lithgow and Sully. 
 

83.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committees  
 
(Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee’s held on 6, 20 August, 3 
and 17 September 2020 circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 6, 20 August, 3 
and 17 September 2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Hill, seconded by Councillor Whetlor 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

84.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr M Blaker 44/19/0017 Letter received 
from applicant 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles 44/19/0017 Letter received 
from applicant 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Darch 44/19/0017 Letter received 
from applicant 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R 44/19/0017 Letter received Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 8 10 2020 

 

Habgood from applicant 

Cllr Mrs Hill 44/19/0017 Letter received 
from applicant 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Morgan 44/19/0017, 
Confidential 
item 

Letter received 
from applicant 

Personal Spoke and Voted 
on 44/19/0017 only 

Cllr C Palmer 44/19/0017 Letter received 
from applicant 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully 44/19/0017 Letter received 
from applicant 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston 44/19/0017 Letter received 
from applicant 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor 44/19/0017 Letter received 
from applicant 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

85.   Public Participation  
 

Application No. Name Position Stance 

43/20/0061 Wellington 
Town 
Council 
Cllr Janet 
Lloyd 

 
 
Wellington TC 
Member 

Objecting 
 
 
Objecting 

44/19/0017 S Shorney 
P Weymouth 
A Boyd 
Mr Quinlan 
A Smith 
Cllr Janet 
Lloyd 

Local resident 
Local resident 
Local resident 
Local resident 
Agent 
Ward Member 

 

 

86.   Advice from Natural England regarding the high levels of phosphates in 
the Somerset Levels and Moors.  
 
The Council has recently received a letter from Natural England about the high 
levels of phosphates in the Somerset Levels and Moors. The same letter has also 
been sent to the other Local Planning Authorities in Somerset. 

In light of a court Judgement (known as Dutch N), Natural England have advised 
SWT that, in light of the unfavourable condition of the Somerset Levels and 
Moors Ramsar Site, before determining a planning application that may give rise 
to additional phosphates within the catchment, competent authorities should 
undertake a Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA). 

The types of development include: 

 New residential units – including tourist accommodation, gypsy sites 
/pitches 

 Commercial developments – new commercial floor space including 
extensions to existing, change of use from one business to another where 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 8 10 2020 

 

there is an increase in employees and/or to a use that would impact on 
wastewater 

 Agricultural Development – additional barns, slurry stores etc. where it is 
likely to lead to an increase in herd size 

 Prior Notifications of agricultural development where, as a result of the 
development, the herd size may increase. Also, prior notifications for 
change of use of office to dwellings and agricultural buildings to dwellings 

 Anaerobic Digesters 

 Possibly some tourism attractions 

As a consequence of the above some items which would otherwise be 
considered by this planning committee namely applications 42/20/0031 and 
21/20/0009 will no longer be determined at this committee.  Officers are working 
on a resolution to this matter and carefully considering how and when these 
applications can be determined in light of the above. Officers are also liaising with 
colleagues in the other Somerset planning authorities to ensure a consistent 
County-wide approach to the issue.  

 

87.   42/20/0031 - DEFERRED/WITHDRAWN  
 
Application for approval of reserved matters in respect of appearance, 
landscape, layout and scale, following outline application 42/14/0069, for 
Phase H1A for the erection of 76 No. dwellings, hard and soft landscaping, 
car parking including garages, internal access roads, footpaths and 
circulation areas, public open space and drainage with associated 
infrastructure and engineering works on land at Comeytrowe/Trull 
 
Application Deferred 
 
 

88.   21/20/0009 - DEFERRED/WITHDRAWN  
 
Replacement of agricultural storage building with the erection of 1 No. 
detached dwelling with associated works at Three Ashes, Langford 
Common Road, Langford Budville 
 
Application Deferred 
 

 
 

89.   43/20/0061  
 
Change of use of land to domestic at the side of 21 Sylvan Road, Wellington 
(resubmission of 43/19/0103) 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 8 10 2020 

 

 

 Concerns with the visibility splay when exiting Birch Road onto Sylvan 
Road from a south westerly direction; 

 The road is used as a rat run into Wellington; 

 Concerns with the cars parked on the very narrow road;  

 Concerns with the height of the fence; 

 The site is an open plan site; 

 Concerns with the height of the Conifers on the site; 
 

Comments from Members included; 
 

 Concerns with safety issues on the road; 

 Concerns with visibility issues; 

 Concerns with the hedge height; 

 Concerns with the height of the fence; 

 Concerns with the loss of green space; 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Coles seconded a motion for the 
application to be given Conditional Approval as per Officer Recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried 
 

 

90.   44/19/0017  
 
Erection of building for mixed agricultural and dog agility training use 
(retention of works already undertaken) Brook Farm, Rackfield, Wellington 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 Rackfield is a Public Pedestrian Right of Way with vehicular access limited 
to the residents only which is maintained by the frontage’s of the 
properties who use the access; 

 Concerns with the increased traffic on a single track lane; 

 Concerns with noise from the dogs barking; 

 Concerns on the environmental impacts to local residents; 

 Concerns with the impact of the AstroTurf flooring in a level 2 flood zone 
and leeching into the watercourse; 

 Concerns that without diversification of the farm these types of businesses 
cannot survive; 

 The activity makes best use of the applicants skill set and integrated well 
with the farming operation and can be managed to ensure that no 
significant offsite impacts occur; 

 Concerns from local residents regarding dog barking activities have been 
addressed; 
 

Comments from Members included; 
 

 Concerns with access issues; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 8 10 2020 

 

 Concerns with barking dogs; 

 Concerns with the hours of business; 

 A condition requiring the dog training to cease in 18 months’ time should 
noise impact prove to be unreasonable should allay concerns for 
residents; 

 No issues raised by SCC; 
 

Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Coles seconded a motion for Conditional 
Approval APPROVED as per officer recommendation with noise management 
measured and itemised in the conditions; 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
At this point in the meeting Councillor Blaker left the meeting. 
 
A 5 minute comfort break was proposed. 
 
 

91.   3/32/20/004  
 
Outline application with some matters reserved, except for access and 
scale, for the erection of 5 No. dwellings at Tanyard Farm, 16 Castle Street, 
Stogursey, TA5 1TG 
 
Committee update 
 
The recommendation of approval is subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement for 
off-site play contributions totalling up to £16,641 for the entire development. This 
was not made clear when the application was previously brought before 
committee on the 23 July 2020. Advice from SWT’s Legal service stated that it 
was considered a requirement to bring back the item to committee to allow for the 
amended recommendation to be evaluated by committee members.   
 
Comments from Members included; 
 

 There were lots of play equipment for younger children in Stogursey, could 
the off-site play contributions be used to provide facilities for youngsters 
with Mental Health provisions due to the Covid-19 pandemic; 

 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Coles seconded a motion for a Section 
106 legal agreement to be APPROVED for off-site play contributions; 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
Only members of the committee that were present at the previous meeting on the 
23 July 2020 were able to vote on this application. 
 

92.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 8 10 2020 

 

Latest appeal and decisions noted 
 

93.   Access to information - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

94.   Confidential item  
 
At the start of the presentation Councillor Morgan left the meeting. 
 
An extension of 30 minutes was proposed and seconded 
 
Proposed by Councillor Hill seconded by Councillor Coles 
 
Resolved that the Planning Committee approved the recommendations 
numbered 7, 1-2 within the confidential report. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 4.30 pm) 
 
 


